

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU Government Gazette Published by Authority

No.20 G.N.No.135/1994. 20th April 1994

Nauru

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

#### SECTION 15

## DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY

## CREATION OF NEW OFFICE

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 15, subsection (1), clause (a) of the Public Service Act 1961-1979, I, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the following new positions:-

#### DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY (Directorate of Telecommunications)

Designation of	Number of	Salary
new Office.	Position	Scale
Digital Switching Engineer	1	\$13434-14946 p.a (AP5/6)
Cellular Engineer	1	\$13434-14946 p.a.(AP5/6)
Microwave and Radio Engineer	1	\$13434-14946 p.a.(AP5/6)

DATED this 7th day of the month of April, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Four.

> BERNARD DOWLYOGO PRESIDENT MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

20th April 1994

Nauru

G.N.No.136/1994.

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

#### SECTION 15

#### CREATION OF NEW OFFICE

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 15, subsection (1). clause (a) of the Public Service Act 1961-1979, I, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the following new positions:-

#### DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

Designation	Number of	Salary
of Office	Position	Scale
Security Officer	2	\$10226-10442 p.a. (M1)

DATED this 8th day of the month of April, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Four

BERNARD DOWIYOGO
PRESIDENT
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No.137/1994.

## NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ESTABLISHMENT UNDER NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT 1992

The Cabinet, pending grant of Subvention to the Nauru Island Council by the Parliament for the year 1993 under Section 84(1) of the Nauru Island Council Act 1992, has approved the Council borrowing funds under Section 88(3) of the said Act from the Bank of Nauru by way of overdraft, namely for meeting its Administration and Establishment expenses from time to time vide deceisions taken as under:-

- (a) Cabinet Decision No.137/1993 Dated the 23rd July, 1993 for raising overdraft from the Bank of Nauru to the extent of A\$200,000.00.
- (b) Cabinet Decision No.192/1993 Dated the 14th October 1993 for Raising overdraft from the Bank of Nauru from A\$200,000.00 to A\$375,000.00.
- (c) Cabinet Decision No.47/1993 Dated the 16th March 1994 granted permission ex post facto for raising overdraft from the Bank of Nauru from A\$375,000.00 to A\$395,000.00.

b

#### 20th April 1994

Nauru

G.N.No.137/1994.

- (d) Cabinet decision No.3/1994 Dated the 14th January 1994 for Raising Draft from Bank of Nauru from A\$395,000.00 to A\$500,900.00
- (e) Cabinet decision no. 48 Dated the 16th March 1993 for Raising overdraft from the Bank of Nauru from \$500,900 to \$565,900.00.

KELLY D. EMÍU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.138/1994.

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

SECTION: 20

#### NOTICE OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following officer with effect from 17th November, 1993 is hereby notified;

## DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

#### TREASURY

NAME	FROM	TO
Naḥesson Harris	Chief Clerk \$11522 \$12103 (C4/AP1)	Sub-Accountant \$13669-14101 (AP4)

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal to the above promotion as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act 1961-1979. Appeals should be based on one or other grounds set out in Section 25 (2)of the Act and should be lodges in writing stating the ground (s) of appeal to the Public Service Commissioner within seven days after the date of this Gazette.

DATED this 14th day of the month of April, Nineteen Hundred and Ninty-Four.

FELIX KUN
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

20th April 1994

Nauru

G.N.No. 139/1994

#### LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (Section 22 and 24)

## APPLICATIONS FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/AND TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following applications for renewal of a retailers licenses has been lodged with me.

1. APPLICANTS NAME

: OPPENHEIMER Sophie

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Ewa District

DESCRIPTION OF

: CAPELLE AND PARTNER

PREMISES

2. APPLICANTS NAME

: DAGAGIO Maraken

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Denigomodu District

DESCRIPTION OF

: EDRIN-O-GRACE

PREMISES

3. APPLICANTS NAME

: DANNANG Gabwea

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Ewa District

DESCRIPTION OF

: MAGDYLS

PREMISES

4. APPLICANTS NAME

: DANNANG Gabwea

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Ewa District

DESCRIPTION OF

: THREE IN ONE

PREMISES

5. APPLICANTS NAME

: HARRIS Roslyn

APPLICANTS ADDRESS : Aiwo District

DESCRIPTION OF

: REYNALDO'S

PREMISES

These applications will be considered at a Hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for Tuesday, 10.am, 29th April 1994, at the Conference Room, Government Offices, Yaren District.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the Hearing of any applications by:

1. (a) A licensing Inspector

(b) The Government Medical Officer

- (c) Jointly, by three or more persons over the age of 21 years.
- 2. A person who desires to make an objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the Applicant within Twenty-Four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED this 11th day of the month of April Nineteen Hundred and Ninty-Four.

ALEX R. DEIYE REGISTRAR, LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

20th April 1994

Nauru

G.N.No. 140/1994

#### LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (Section 22 and 24)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS FOR RENEWAL OF A RESTAURANT LICENCES HAS BEEN LODGED WITH ME:

1. APPLICANTS NAME

: MUKHERJEE, Sandip

APPLICANTS ADDRESS

: Aiwo District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: ORIENTAL RESTAURANT (MENENG HOTEL)

2. APPLICANTS NAME

: MUKHERJEE, Sandip

APPLICANTS ADDRESS

: Aiwo District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: ANIBARE RESTAURANT (MENENG HOTEL)

3. APPLICANTS NAME

: MUKHERJEE, Sandip

APPLICANTS ADDRESS DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: Aiwo District : AIRPORT CAFE

4. APPLICANT'S NAME

: HARRIS, Róslyn

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS

: AIWO DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : REYNALDO'S RESTAURANT

These applications will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set for Tuesday, 10:00am, 29th April 1994 at the Conference Room, Government Offices, Yaren District.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by:

(a) A Licensing Inspector

(b) The Government Medical Officer

- (c) Jointly by three or more persons over the age of 21 years.
- 2. A person who desires to make an objection stating full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within Twnety-Four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED this 11th day of the month of April Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Four.

ALEX R. DEIYE REGISTRAR, LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

G.N.No. 141/1994

#### LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (Section 22 and 24)

#### APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/AND TRANSFER OF LICENSE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS FOR RENEWAL OF A CLUB LICENSE HAS BEEN LODGED WITH ME.

1. APPLICANTS NAME

: NOTTE Andre

APPLICANTS ADDRESS

: Aiwo District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: CLUB N.P.C.

#### 20th April 1994

Nauru

G.N.No. 141/1994 (Cont'd)

2. APPLICANTS NAME APPLICANTS ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: GADABU Akoga : Aiwo District : N.P.C. GOLF CLUB

3. APPLICANTS NAME APPLICANTS ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: BRECHTEFIELD Andrew : Meneng District

: ACE OF DIAMONDS CLUB

4. APPLICANTS NAME APPLICANTS ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : CLUB NAURU

: DAGAGIO Maraken

: Denigomodu District

5. APPLICANTS NAME APPLICANTS ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: GIOUBA Buckiki : Yaren District : BONDI BEACH CLUB

These Applications will be concidered at a Hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for Tuesday 10.am 29th April 1994, at the Conference Room, Government Office Yaren District.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the Hearing of any applications by:

1. (a) A Licensing Inspector

(b) The Government Medical Officer

- (c) Jointly, by three or more persons over the age of 21 years.
- 2. A person who desires to make an objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the Applicant Within Twenty-Four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED this 11th day of the month of April Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Four.

> ALEX R. DEIYE REGISTRAR, LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

G.N.No. 142/1994

#### LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 (Section 22 and 24)

## APPLICATONS FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/AND TRANSFER OF LICENCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS FOR RENEWAL OF TAVERN LICENCES HAS BEEN LODGED WITH ME.

1. APPLICANTS NAME

2. APPLICANTS NAME

: MUKHERJEE Sandip

APPLICANT ADDRESS

: Aiwo District : REEF BAR (Meneng Hotel)

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

: MUKHERJEE Sandip

APPLICANTS ADDRESS

: Aiwo District

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : AIRPORT BAR

#### 20th April 1994

Nauru

G.N.No. 142/1994 (Cont'd)

- 1. (a) A Licensing Inspector
  - (b) The Government Medical Officer
  - (b) Jointly, three or more persons over the age of 21 years.
- 2. A person who desires to make an objection stating full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within Twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED this 11th day of April, 1994.

ALEX DEIYE
REGISTRAR
LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD